
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
Third Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    

 

No. S118142 
Vancouver Registry 

 
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

 
 

PLEASE MUM PARTNERSHIP 
AND 

ELIA FASHIONS LTD. 
AND 

BOSSA NOVA FASHIONS LTD. 
(collectively, “Please Mum” or the “Company”) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

THIRD REPORT TO THE COURT 
SUBMITTED BY DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC. 

IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

May 7, 2012 
  



2 
 

PLEASE MUM 
MONITOR’S THIRD REPORT TO COURT 

MAY 7, 2012 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................ 3 

PURPOSE, QUALIFICATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THIS REPORT ........................................... 3 

TERMS OF REFERENCE ........................................................................................................................... 4 

BACKGROUND .......................................................................................................................................... 5 

ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR .............................................................................................................. 6 

STAKEHOLDER UPDATE ......................................................................................................................... 7 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND LIQUIDITY ........................................................................................ 7 

RESTRUCTURING EFFORTS AND PROPOSED SALE OF ASSETS .................................................... 8 

POTENTIAL EMPLOYEE CLAIMS .......................................................................................................... 9 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................................................... 10 

 
 
APPENDIX A – INITIAL ORDER DATED DECEMBER 6, 2011 
 
APPENDIX B – FIRST EXTENSION ORDER DATED JANUARY 5, 2012 
 
APPENDIX C – WOODLAND PROPERTY ORDER DATED MARCH 28, 2012 
 
APPENDIX D – SECOND EXTENSION ORDER DATED APRIL 5, 2012 
 
APPENDIX E – FIRST REPORT OF THE MONITOR DATED JANUARY 4, 2012 
 
APPENDIX F – SECOND REPORT OF THE MONITOR DATED APRIL 3, 2012 
 
APPENDIX G - CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 25, 2012 TO APRIL 

28, 2012 
 
 
  



3 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. On December 6, 2011, Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. and Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 

(collectively,  “Please Mum” or the “Company”) sought and obtained protection from its creditors 

under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985 c. C-36, as amended, (the “CCAA”) 

pursuant to an Order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia (the “Initial Order”). A copy of the 

Initial Order is attached hereto as Appendix A.  

 

2. Pursuant to the Initial Order, Deloitte & Touche Inc. was appointed as monitor of the Petitioners (the 

“Monitor”) in this CCAA proceeding. The Monitor has made the Initial Order and other information 

related to these insolvency proceedings available on its website at www.deloitte.com/ca/please-mum.  

 
3. On January 5, 2012, the Court granted an Order extending the stay of proceedings to April 5, 2012 

(the “First Extension Order”). A copy of the First Extension Order is attached hereto as Appendix 

B. 

 
4. On March 28, 2012, the Court granted an Order approving certain steps of a tax savings transaction 

over the lands situated at 333 Woodland Drive, Vancouver, B.C. (the “Woodland Property”) owned 

by 0710345 B.C. Ltd. (“071”) to enable Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. (“Bossa”) to utilize tax losses and 

partially shelter the gain of the sale of the Woodland Property (the “Woodland Property Order”). A 

copy of the Woodland Property Order is attached hereto as Appendix C.  

 
5. On April 5, 2012, the Court granted an Order extending the stay of proceedings to May 7, 2012 (the 

“Second Extension Order”). A copy of the First Extension Order is attached hereto as Appendix D. 

 
PURPOSE, QUALIFICATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THIS REPORT 

 

6. This report is the Monitor’s third report (“Third Report”) to the Court. This Third Report should be 

read in conjunction with the Monitor’s first report to the Court dated January 4, 2012 (“First 

Report”) and the Monitor’s second report to the Court dated April 3, 2012 (“Second Report”). 

Copies of the First Report and Second Report are attached hereto as Appendices E and F, 

respectively.  

 

7. The purpose of this Third Report is to provide this Honourable Court with information in respect of 

the following: 

http://www.deloitte.com/ca/please-mum


4 
 

(a) status of the Company’s operations and key stakeholder relationships; 

(b) update of the Company’s cash flow forecast and comments on variances between actual results 

compared to forecast for the period ended April 28, 2012; 

(c) activities of the Company with respect to restructuring the operations of Please Mum; and 

(d) proposed sale of the Company’s assets to 071, a secured creditor and related party to Please 

Mum. 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

8. In preparing this Third Report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited financial information of Please 

Mum, and discussions with management (“Management”) and its legal advisors. 

 

9. The financial information of Please Mum has not been audited, reviewed or otherwise verified by the 

Monitor as to its accuracy or completeness, nor has it necessarily been prepared in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles and the reader is cautioned that this report may not disclose 

all significant matters about Please Mum. Additionally, none of our procedures were intended to 

disclose defalcations or other irregularities.  Were we to perform additional procedures or to 

undertake an audit examination of the financial statements in accordance with generally accepted 

auditing standards, additional matters may have come to our attention.  Accordingly, the Monitor 

does not express an opinion or provide any other form of assurance on the financial or other 

information presented herein. The Monitor may refine or alter its observations as further information 

is obtained or brought to its attention after the date of this report. 

 

10. The financial projections attached to this report, were prepared by Management (except where noted).  

Although we have reviewed the assumptions underlying the projections for reasonableness, financial 

projections, by their nature, are dependent upon future events, which are not susceptible to 

verification.  Actual results will vary from the information presented and the variations may be 

material. 

   

11. The Monitor assumes no responsibility or liability for any loss or damage occasioned by any party as 

a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report. Any use which any party 

makes of this report, or any reliance or decisions to be made based on this report, is the sole 

responsibility of such party. 

 



5 
 

12. All dollar amounts identified in this report are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise 

specified. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

13. Elia Fashions Ltd. (“Elia”) and Bossa were formed on April 29, 1986 and January 23, 1989, 

respectively.  Please Mum Partnership was subsequently established on August 5, 2001 as a general 

partnership between Elia and Bossa.  The founder and Chief Executive Officer, Ms. Kathryn Adrian, 

controls Please Mum through a majority ownership of Elia.   

 

14. On July 7, 2011, Please Mum filed a notice of intention to make a proposal (“NOI”) pursuant to 

Section 50.4 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act and Deloitte & Touche Inc. was appointed as 

trustee under the proposal (“Proposal Trustee”).   

 
15. On August 5, 2011, by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was extended to 

September 20, 2011. 

 
16. On August 20, 2011, by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was extended 

to September 30, 2011. 

 
17. On September 30, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was 

extended to November 14, 2011. 

 
18. On November 7, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was extended 

to November 21, 2011. 

 
19. On November 21, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was 

extended to November 28, 2011. 

 
20. On November 24, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was 

extended to December 6, 2011. 

 
21. This Third Report should be read in conjunction with the Proposal Trustee’s reports dated August 2, 

2011, September 14, 2011 and December 5, 2011.  

22. Since filing of the NOI, and as part of its restructuring, the Company has: 



6 
 

(i) Closed 77 stores nationally and redistributed inventory amongst its remaining 13 stores and 

e-commerce site.  In addition, inventory has been consolidated to achieve optimum product 

mix. 

 

(ii) Undertaken an orderly liquidation sales strategy to realize inventory and generate sufficient 

cash to continue the operations of the business through a reduced store network. 

 

(iii) Reduced headcount from approximately 869 employees to 123 employees across the retail 

network, warehouse and head office location. 

 

(iv) Removed all gift cards from Please Mum stores and deactivated gift cards distributed 

through other retail channels. 

 

(v) Secured a refinancing of the Royal Bank of Canada credit facilities through 071, a related 

party. 

 

(vi) Engaged environmental consultants to undertake environmental assessment work at the 

Woodland Property. 

 

(vii) Assisted 071 to complete the sale of the Woodland Property on March 29, 2012.   

 
(viii) Held negotiations with financiers and investors with respect to funding the ongoing 

operations of the Company in the long term. 

 
(ix) Assessed the viability of a potential plan of arrangement with the Company’s creditors 

 

ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR 

 
23. Since the date of the Second Report, the Monitor’s activities have included the following: 

 

a) assisted the Company and its advisors to assess the viability of a potential plan of arrangement to 

creditors; 

b) attended to ongoing enquiries from creditors, customers, landlords, federal and provincial 

government agencies and other stakeholders of the Company; and 

 



7 
 

c) continued regular monitoring of the business and financial affairs of the Company in accordance 

with the terms of the Initial Order.  

 
STAKEHOLDER UPDATE 

 

24. The Company’s key stakeholders have continued to generally support the ongoing operations of 

Please Mum during these CCAA proceedings:  

(i) Suppliers 

The Monitor has been advised by Management that suppliers have been generally supportive of 

the Company post-filing and continue to supply goods and services on commercially reasonable 

terms.  

The Company is supplied inventory by a related party, World Shake Productions Inc. (“World 

Shake”). The Company has entered into a consignment arrangement whereby inventory is 

purchased by World Shake and sold to the Company at retail price. According to Management, 

World Shake is able to negotiate more favourable payment terms than Please Mum due to the 

Company’s insolvency proceedings. Management has recently prepared an inter-company 

reconciliation which shows the net amount owed to World Shake as at April 22, 2012 is 

approximately $1.75 million.     

(ii) Employees  

Management has advised that source deductions are current and will continue to be remitted as 

they come due.  

(iii) Customers 

To date, the Monitor has been contacted by approximately 500 affected customers who hold 

unused and cancelled gift cards. According to the Company, the aggregate value of the 

cancelled gift cards is approximately $750,000. 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND LIQUIDITY 
 

25. The Company’s cash receipts and disbursements for the period March 25, 2012 to April 28, 2012 are 

attached as Appendix G with a comparison to the Cash Flow Statement filed with the Court in 

connection with the Company’s initial application. 



8 
 

26. The Monitor has conducted weekly reviews of the Company’s actual cash flow compared to forecast 

based on assumptions contained in the Cash Flow Statement.  The Monitor’s comments on the actual 

cash flow results to April 28, 2012 are as follows: 

(i) Sales receipts were approximately $94,000 (15%) lower than projected due to lower than 

anticipated inventory levels and product mix in stores resulting from cash flow constraints as 

well as low customer traffic.  

(ii) Transfers from 071 were approximately $96,000 (27%) higher than forecast.  These funds were 

used to pay post-filing professional expenses including legal fees and the Monitor’s fees. 

(iii) Disbursements with respect to payroll and taxes were as projected.  The Company has also 

confirmed all employee source deductions due as at April 28, 2012 have been remitted.  

(iv) Freight expense was approximately $11,500 (61%) lower than projected due lower than 

expected sales.  

(v) Trade payables were approximately $25,000 (21%) lower than forecast.  The variance is 

primarily a result of the Company managing payables in order to maximize cash availability.   

(vi) Closing cash balance is approximately $33,000, which is approximately $7,000 below 

projections.  

RESTRUCTURING EFFORTS AND PROPOSED SALE OF ASSETS 

 

27. The Company held discussions with certain of its creditors in order to determine the economic 

feasibility of a plan of arrangement.  The Company has concluded that it would not be economically 

feasible to develop a viable plan of arrangement to creditors.   

28. The Company is now seeking approval of an asset purchase agreement (“APA”) whereby 071 would 

purchase substantially all of the current assets and certain of the non-current assets of Please Mum in 

consideration of $150,000 by way of credit bid.  The contemplated current assets consist of the 

majority of the inventory and remaining cash at the time of close.  The APA consists of the following 

significant terms:  



9 
 

(i) Sale of the Company’s fixtures and equipment (book value of $1.2 million) with minimal 

resale value due to its age, with only the Company’s artwork having any relative value.  The 

fixtures and equipment consist of: 

a. Furniture and equipment; 

b. Cash registers, leasehold improvements and computer software with little or no 

saleable value unless used in continuing operations of a similar business at the 

Company’s current locations; 

c.  Leased equipment with limited equity and therefore limited saleable value; 

d. Artwork the Company believes to be worth a maximum of 50% of its book value of 

approximately $96,000, as previous attempts to sell the artwork have failed to solicit 

higher values.     

(ii) Sale of the remaining Please Mum inventory (book value of approximately $542,000).  The 

Company has arranged for the inventory to be appraised by an independent appraiser. 

Century Services Inc. has concluded an inventory value of $83,700 as at May 2, 2012, on a 

net orderly liquidation basis in a “Going out of Business” scenario.  

(iii) Assignment of the Company’s remaining retail store leases at the remaining locations to 071; 

and 

(iv) Assignment of the benefit of the APA to World Shake. 

POTENTIAL EMPLOYEE CLAIMS 

 

29. There is an interpretation of Section 36(7) together with 6(5)(a) of the CCAA that may require 

the sale contemplated for the Company’s assets in this instance to include a provision to pay the 

employee amounts set out in section 136(1)(d) of the BIA in order to protect terminated employees, 

failing which it cannot be approved.  The rationale of this interpretation is to ensure consistency of 

treatment between wage earners whose employer becomes bankrupt or is put into receivership and 

wage earners whose employer undergoes a restructuring under either the BIA or the CCAA. 



10 
 

30. Wage earners under a restructuring such as a BIA proposal and the sale contemplated in this instance 

are not entitled to payment under the WEPPA because the program only contemplates payments in 

the case of bankruptcy or receivership.   

31. Under the BIA proposal section 60(1.3), which is almost identical to section 6(5)(a) of the CCAA, a 

debtor must make provision for payment of the wage earners' claims under section 136(1(d) of the 

BIA.    

32. The Company does not share this view and does not contemplate making payment to former 

employees who may otherwise have WEPPA claims in a bankruptcy or receivership proceeding or 

may have qualified for preferred claims under a BIA proposal filed in the previous NOI proceeding. 

33. The Monitor understands that World Shake intends to operate a children’s retail clothing business and 

will be offering employment to approximately 150 current Please Mum employees in the new 

operation.  There are approximately 700 former employees of Please Mum that will not be hired by 

World Shake. 

CONCLUSION 

 

34. 071 holds approximately $2.5 million in priority security over the Company’s assets.  Given the 

appraised value of the assets contemplated for sale, 071 will suffer a significant shortfall in 

realizations and there will be no distributions available to remaining creditors of the Please Mum 

estate. 

35. Counsel for the Monitor, Gowling Lafleur Henderson LLP, has conducted a review of the security 

held by 071 and has opined that its security is valid and enforceable in all provinces where the assets 

are situated.  

36. As the realizable value of the Company’s assets is significantly exceeded by the security held by 071, 

the Monitor does not foresee an alternative that would create a better outcome for the Company’s 

stakeholders, unless 071 was willing to contribute funds to a plan of arrangement.  

37. Subject to the employee claim issue noted in paragraphs 29 to 33 above, the Monitor supports the sale 

contemplated by the Company.   

38. The Monitor is of the view that the Company has acted in good faith and with due diligence.   



All of which is respectfully submitted this 7"' day of May, 2012. 

DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC. 
In its capacity as Court-appointed Monitor of 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. and Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
and not in its personal capacity. 

Per: Huey Lee, 
Senior Vice President 

11 



12 
 

APPENDIX A 
INITIAL ORDER DATED DECEMBER 6, 2011 

  













































13 
 

APPENDIX B 
FIRST EXTENSION ORDER DATED JANUARY 5, 2012 



SUPREME COURT
OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

JAN 062012 NO.5118142
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

ENTE~EO

IN THE SUPI EME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATtER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENTACT,
R.S.C. 1985, C. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE 8USINESS CORPORA TIONS AC~ S.B.C. 2002, C. 57

AND
IN THE MATTER OF ELlA FASHIONS LTD. (in its own capacity and in its capacity as a partner of

PLEASE MUM PARTNERSHIP) and
BOSSA NOVA FASHIONS LTD. (in its own capacity and in its capacity as a partner of PLEASE MUM

PARTNERSHIP)
PETITIONERS

ORDER
(CONFIRMATION OF INITIAL ORDER AND EXTENSION OF STAY OF PROCEEDINGS)

BEFORE THE HONOURABLE ) THURSDAY, THE 5th DAY

MR. JUSTICE BURNYEAT ) OFJANUARY, 2012

THE APPLICATION of the Petitioners coming on for hearing at Vancouver, British Columbia, on

the 5th day of January, 2012; AND ON HEARING Cindy Cheuk, counsel for the Petitioners and

those other counsel listed on Schedule “A” hereto; AND UPON READING the material filed,

including the Affidavit #2 of Kathryn Adrian sworn January 3, 2012, the Fourth Report of Deloitte

& Touche Inc.; AND pursuant to section 11.02 of the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act,

R.S.C. 1985 c. C-36, and the inherent jurisdiction of this Honourable Court:

THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES THAT:

1. The stay of proceedings and other relief granted to Elia Fashions Ltd., Bossa Nova

Fashions Ltd. and Please Mum Partnership in the Initial Order of this Court made herein on

December 6,2011 is hereby confirmed and extended to 11:59 p.m. on April 5,2012 or such later

date as this Court may subsequently allow.

30782 19 21 Van Docs



—i—--—--App~mLastothgforimoLtNsQcder-bs,t-cmii~se[~appeai*g-en-this-eppheatien-is-hereby-~

BY THE COURT

REGISTRAR

—dispensed-wi fir—

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO EACH OF THE
ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY CONSENT.

APP

Brousson)
r, Deloitte &Touche Inc.

307821 9_2jVan_Docs



SCHEDULE “A”

List of Counsel Appearing

Counsel: Appearing for:

Cindy Cheuk The Petitioners

Cohn Brousson The Monitor

‘3

307821 92IVanDocs



NO. 5118142
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENTACT,

R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED
AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE BUSINESS CORPORATIONS AC7
S.B.C. 2002, c. 57

AND
IN THE MATTER OF WA FASHIONS LTD. (in its own capacity

and in its capacity as a partner of PLEASE MUM
PARTNERSHIP) and

BOSSA NOVA FASHIONS LTD.jJj~..Jts own capacity and iii its
capacity as a partner of VtE~ MUM PARTNERSHIP)

PETITIONERS.

6134-546438-1
Attention: Cindy Cheuk

ORDER OF JAN tJ~
‘.7’

FRASER MILNER CASG~AlN LLP
20th Floor —250 Howd~&reet

Vancouver, British Colkthbia
V6C3R8

29104101j van_Docs



14 
 

APPENDIX C 
WOODLAND PROPERTY ORDER DATED MARCH 28, 2012  













15 
 

 
APPENDIX D 

SECOND EXTENSION ORDER DATED APRIL 5, 2012  









16 
 

APPENDIX E 
FIRST REPORT OF THE MONITOR DATED JANUARY 4, 2012  





























17 
 

APPENDIX F 
SECOND REPORT OF THE MONITOR DATED APRIL 3, 2012  



_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. & Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
Second Report of the Court Appointed Monitor    

 

No. S118142 
Vancouver Registry 

 
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF 

 
 

PLEASE MUM PARTNERSHIP 
AND 

ELIA FASHIONS LTD. 
AND 

BOSSA NOVA FASHIONS LTD. 
(collectively, “Please Mum” or the “Company”) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

SECOND REPORT TO THE COURT 
SUBMITTED BY DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC. 

IN ITS CAPACITY AS MONITOR  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

APRIL 3, 2012 
  



2 
 

PLEASE MUM 
MONITOR’S SECOND REPORT TO COURT 

APRIL 3, 2012 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

INTRODUCTION ........................................................................................................................................ 3 

PURPOSE, QUALIFICATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THIS REPORT ........................................... 3 

TERMS OF REFERENCE ........................................................................................................................... 4 

BACKGROUND .......................................................................................................................................... 5 

ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR .............................................................................................................. 6 

STAKEHOLDER UPDATE ......................................................................................................................... 7 

CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND LIQUIDITY ........................................................................................ 8 

RESTRUCTURING EFFORTS ................................................................................................................. 11 

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THESE PROCEEDINGS .................................................................. 11 

 
 
APPENDIX A – INITIAL ORDER DATED DECEMBER 6, 2011 
 
APPENDIX B – FIRST EXTENSION ORDER DATED JANUARY 5, 2012 
 
APPENDIX C – WOODLAND PROPERTY ORDER DATED MARCH 28, 2012 
 
APPENDIX D – FIRST REPORT OF THE MONITOR DATED JANUARY 4, 2012 
 
APPENDIX E - CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD DECEMBER 25, 2011 TO 

MARCH 24, 2012 
 
APPENDIX F – PROJECTED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 25, 

2012 TO JULY 7, 2012 
 
  



3 
 

INTRODUCTION 

 

1. On December 6, 2011, Please Mum Partnership, Elia Fashions Ltd. and Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 

(collectively,  “Please Mum” or the “Company”) sought and obtained protection from its creditors 

under the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985 c. C-36, as amended, (the “CCAA”) 

pursuant to an Order of the Supreme Court of British Columbia (the “Initial Order”). A copy of the 

Initial Order is attached hereto as Appendix A.  

 

2. Pursuant to the Initial Order, Deloitte & Touche Inc. was appointed as monitor of the Petitioners (the 

“Monitor”) in this CCAA proceeding. The Monitor has made the Initial Order and other information 

related to these insolvency proceedings available on its website at www.deloitte.com/ca/please-mum.  

 
3. On January 5, 2012, the Court granted an Order extending the stay of proceedings to April 5, 2012 

(the “First Extension Order”). A copy of the First Extension Order is attached hereto as Appendix 

B. 

 
4. On March 28, 2012, the Court granted an Order approving certain steps of a tax savings transaction 

over the lands situated at 333 Woodland Drive, Vancouver, B.C. (the “Woodland Property”) owned 

by 0710345 B.C. Ltd. (“071”) to enable Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. (“Bossa”) to utilize tax losses and 

shelter the gain of the sale of the Woodland Property (the “Woodland Property Order”). A copy of 

the Woodland Property Order is attached hereto as Appendix C.  

 
 

PURPOSE, QUALIFICATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THIS REPORT 

 

5. This report is the Monitor’s second report (“Second Report”) to the Court. The Second Report 

should be read in conjunction with the Monitor’s first report to the Court dated January 4, 2012 

(“First Report”). A copy of the First Report is attached hereto as Appendix D.  

 

6. The purpose of this Second Report is to provide this Honourable Court with information in respect of 

the following: 

(a) the status of the Company’s operations and key stakeholder relationships; 

(b) an update of the Company’s cash flow forecast and comments on variances between actual 

results compared to forecast for the period ended March 24, 2012; 

(c) the activities of the Company  with respect to restructuring the operations of Please Mum; and 

http://www.deloitte.com/ca/please-mum


4 
 

(d) the Company’s request for an extension of the stay of proceedings to May 7, 2012. 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 

7. In preparing this Second Report, the Monitor has relied upon unaudited financial information of 

Please Mum, and discussions with management (“Management”) and its legal advisors. 

 

8. The financial information of Please Mum has not been audited, reviewed or otherwise verified by the 

Monitor as to its accuracy or completeness, nor has it necessarily been prepared in accordance with 

generally accepted accounting principles and the reader is cautioned that this report may not disclose 

all significant matters about Please Mum. Additionally, none of our procedures were intended to 

disclose defalcations or other irregularities.  Were we to perform additional procedures or to 

undertake an audit examination of the financial statements in accordance with generally accepted 

auditing standards, additional matters may have come to our attention.  Accordingly, the Monitor 

does not express an opinion or provide any other form of assurance on the financial or other 

information presented herein. The Monitor may refine or alter its observations as further information 

is obtained or brought to its attention after the date of this report. 

 

9. The financial projections attached to this report, were prepared by Management (except where noted).  

Although we have reviewed the assumptions underlying the projections for reasonableness, financial 

projections, by their nature, are dependent upon future events, which are not susceptible to 

verification.  Actual results will vary from the information presented and the variations may be 

material. 

   

10. The Monitor assumes no responsibility or liability for any loss or damage occasioned by any party as 

a result of the circulation, publication, reproduction or use of this report. Any use which any party 

makes of this report, or any reliance or decisions to be made based on this report, is the sole 

responsibility of such party. 

 
11. All dollar amounts identified in this report are expressed in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise 

specified. 

 

 

 



5 
 

BACKGROUND 

 

12. Elia Fashions Ltd. (“Elia”) and Bossa were formed on April 29, 1986 and January 23, 1989, 

respectively.  Please Mum Partnership was subsequently established on August 5, 2001 as a general 

partnership between Elia and Bossa.  The founder and Chief Executive Officer, Ms. Kathryn Adrian, 

controls Please Mum through a majority ownership of Elia.   

 

13. On July 7, 2011, Please Mum filed a notice of intention to make a proposal (“NOI”) pursuant to 

Section 50.4 of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act and Deloitte & Touche Inc. was appointed as 

trustee under the proposal (“Proposal Trustee”).   

 
14. On August 5, 2011, by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was extended to 

September 20, 2011. 

 
15. On August 20, 2011, by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was extended 

to September 30, 2011. 

 
16. On September 30, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was 

extended to November 14, 2011. 

 
17. On November 7, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was extended 

to November 21, 2011. 

 
18. On November 21, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was 

extended to November 28, 2011. 

 
19. On November 24, 2011 by Order of this Honourable Court, the NOI stay of proceedings was 

extended to December 6, 2011. 

 
20. This Second Report should be read in conjunction with the Proposal Trustee’s reports dated August 2, 

2011, September 14, 2011 and December 5, 2011 and with the Monitor’s First Report dated January 

4, 2012.   

21. Since filing the NOI, and as part of its restructuring, the Company has: 



6 
 

(i) Closed 77 stores nationally and redistributed inventory amongst its remaining 13 stores and 

e-commerce site.  In addition, inventory has been consolidated to achieve optimum product 

mix. 

 

(ii) Undertaken an orderly liquidation sales strategy to realize inventory and generate sufficient 

cash to continue the operations of the business through a reduced store network. 

 

(iii) Reduced headcount from approximately 869 employees to 123 employees across the retail 

network, warehouse and head office location. 

 

(iv) Removed all gift cards from Please Mum stores and deactivated gift cards distributed 

through other retail channels. 

 

(v) Secured a refinancing of the Royal Bank of Canada credit facilities (the “RBC Facilities”) 

through a related entity, 071. 

 

(vi) Engaged environmental consultants to undertake environmental assessment work at the 

Woodland Property. 

 

(vii) On March 29, 2012, 071 completed the sale of the Woodland Property.   

 
(viii) Held negotiations with financiers and investors with respect to funding the ongoing 

operations of the Company in the long term.   

 
ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR 

 
22. Since the date of the First Report, the Monitor’s activities have included the following: 

 

a) attending to ongoing enquiries from creditors, customers, landlords, federal and provincial 

government agencies and other stakeholders of the Company; and 

 

b) continued regular monitoring of the business and financial affairs of the Company in accordance 

with the terms of the Initial Order.  

 
 
 



7 
 

STAKEHOLDER UPDATE 

 

23. The Company’s key stakeholders continue to generally support the ongoing operations of Please 

Mum during these CCAA proceedings:  

(i) Suppliers 

The Monitor has been advised by Management that suppliers have been generally supportive of 

the Company post-filing and continue to supply goods and services on commercially reasonable 

terms.  

The Company is supplied inventory by a related company, World Shake Productions Inc. 

(“World Shake”). The Company has entered into a consignment arrangement whereby 

inventory is purchased by World Shake and sold to the Company at retail price. According to 

Management, World Shake is able to negotiate more favourable payment terms than Please 

Mum due to the Company’s insolvency proceedings. The Monitor has requested Management 

provide the Monitor with an intercompany reconciliation. Management has advised it will 

provide an intercompany reconciliation as soon as possible.  The Monitor has been advised that 

off-shore inventory purchases will be made by a third party investor beginning in April, 2012.   

(ii) Employees  

Management has advised that the existing employees remain committed to the Company during 

its restructuring efforts. 

Management has advised that source deductions are current and will continue to be remitted as 

they come due.  

(iii) Customers 

To date, the Monitor has been contacted by approximately 500 affected customers who hold 

unused and cancelled gift cards. According to the Company, the aggregate value of the 

cancelled gift cards is approximately $750,000. 

 

 



8 
 

(iv) CRA 

CRA has advised the Monitor that it intends to utilize any GST/HST credit balances in Elia and 

Bossa from post-filing periods to set-off any pre-filing or post-filing GST/HST balances owing 

by the Company.  Management estimates the pre-filing GST/HST liability for the Company to 

be approximately $230,000 (plus any reassessments that may be related to future debt 

forgiveness).  Management estimates the post-filing GST/HST liability for the period July to 

November, 2011 to be approximately $280,000.  

CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND LIQUIDITY 
 

24. The Company’s cash receipts and disbursements for the period December 25, 2011 to March 24, 2012 

are attached as Appendix E with a comparison to the Cash Flow Statement filed with the Court in 

connection with the Company’s initial application. 

25. The Monitor has conducted weekly reviews of the Company’s actual cash flow compared to forecast 

based on assumptions contained in the Cash Flow Statement.  The Monitor’s comments on the actual 

cash flow results to March 24, 2012 are as follows: 

(i) Sales receipts were approximately $270,000 (16%) lower than projected due to lower than 

anticipated inventory levels and product mix in stores resulting from cash flow constraints.  

(ii) The Company had originally forecasted no additional receipts during the forecast period in 

connection with financing by World Shake and 071, and has net receipts of approximately 

$33,000 that was provided through intercompany advances in order to help the Company meet 

cash requirements.    

(iii) Disbursements with respect to payroll and taxes were approximately $30,000 (4%) lower than 

projected.  Management has advised the Monitor that the variance is the result of an effort to 

reduce operating costs.  The Company has also confirmed that it has remitted all employee 

source deductions due as at March 24, 2012.  

(iv) Freight expense was approximately $33,000 (95%) higher than projected due to catch-up 

payments being required for previously deferred payments as well as rate increases with 

Canada Post due to lower shipping volumes.  



9 
 

(v) Offshore purchases were nil as forecast.  All inventory purchases during the period have been 

through World Shake on a consignment basis.     

(vi) In some instances, store rent was deferred for February 2012 as a result of Management 

reaching an agreement with certain landlords with catch-up payments being made in three equal 

payments on April 1, 2012, May 1, 2012 and June 1, 2012.   

(vii) Head office rent was $46,000 (100%) below the forecasted amount as a result of mortgage 

holders agreeing to defer payment until the sale of the Woodland property was completed.  

(viii) Trade payables were approximately $18,000 (6%) lower than forecast.  The variance is 

primarily a result of the Company managing payables in order to maximize cash availability.   

(ix) Other disbursements were approximately $34,000 over budget resulting from higher than 

expected insurance, bank and credit card charges.   

(x) Environmental fees in connection with the Woodland Property were consistent with the 

forecasted amount.  

(xi) Closing cash balance is approximately $37,500, which is approximately $266,000 behind the 

amount forecasted.  

26. Management has updated and extended the cash flow projections to reflect current assumptions.  

Attached as Appendix F is the Company’s revised cash flow statement for the period ending July 7, 

2012, adopting the Probable and Hypothetical Assumptions set out in the Notes.  

27. The Monitor’s comments on the revised cash flow statement to July 7, 2012 are as follows: 

(i) The revised cash flow statement contains lower sales levels than in the previous forecast in 

order to reflect more conservative estimates given current inventory levels and product mix.  

The revised forecast reflects a decrease in sales in the near term followed by a gradual increase 

which Management expects in the spring and summer based on historical performance.   

(ii) Total receipts in the revised cash flow statement reflect $510,000 in funding from 071 that will 

be used to pay professional fees outstanding in relation to the CCAA proceedings.   



10 
 

(iii) The revised cash flow statement shows no inventory deposits or offshore purchases.  The 

Company will not be funding any direct inventory deposits or purchases.  As noted earlier, all 

inventory purchases during the revised cash flow period will be made by a third party investor.   

(iv) The revised cash flow statement reflects no payments in respect of head office rent for the 

month of April 2012 as no formal lease agreement is in place. The Company is currently in 

discussions with the new owners of the Woodland Property with respect to future lease 

arrangements.   Management has estimated rent for the months of May and June to be equal to 

$70,000 per month based on historical figures.   

(v) The revised cash flow statement contemplates payment to store landlords with respect to rent in 

each future month.  In addition the revised cash flow statement contemplates payment of 

deferred February, 2012 rent in three equal installments during the months of April, May and 

June 2012.  

(vi) The revised cash flow payment contemplates full payment of outstanding post-filing trades 

payable over three installments in the first seven weeks of the forecast period. 

(vii) The revised cash flow statement shows that source deductions will be remitted on a current 

basis.  Management has advised that payroll expenses may increase over the forecast period as 

a result of increased labour required due to the arrival of new inventory shipments as well as 

higher customer traffic.       

(viii) The revised cash flow statement estimates that for the period of March 25, 2012 to July 7, 2012, 

the Company will have gross receipts of approximately $3.28 million and disbursements of 

$2.78 million, representing a net cash inflow of approximately $510,000.  

(ix) The Monitor’s review of the revised cash flow statement consisted of inquiries, analytical 

procedures and discussion related to information supplied to us by certain of the Management 

and employees of the Company. Since Hypothetical Assumptions need not be supported, the 

Monitor’s procedures with respect to them were limited to evaluating whether they were 

consistent with the purpose of the cash flow statement. The Monitor has also reviewed the 

support provided by Management for the Probable Assumptions, and the preparation and 

presentation of the cash flow statement. 

(x) Based on the Monitor’s review, nothing has come to our attention that causes them to believe 

that, in all material respects: 



11 
 

• the Hypothetical Assumptions are not consistent with the purpose of the cash flow 

statement;  

• as at the date of this report, the Probable Assumptions developed by Management are not 

suitably supported and consistent with the plans of the Company or do not provide a 

reasonable basis for the cash flow statement, given the Hypothetical Assumptions; or  

• the cash flow statement does not reflect the Probable and Hypothetical Assumptions.  

28. Since the cash flow statement is based on Assumptions regarding future events, actual results will 

vary from the information presented even if the Hypothetical Assumptions occur, and the variations 

may be material. Accordingly, the Monitor expresses no assurance as to whether the cash flow 

statement will be achieved. The Monitor’s express no opinion or other form of assurance with respect 

to the accuracy of any financial information presented in this report, or relied upon by the Monitor in 

preparing this report. 

RESTRUCTURING EFFORTS 

 

Sale of Woodland Property 
 
29. Throughout these proceedings, it has been the intention of the Company to use the proceeds from the 

sale of the Woodland Property to assist in the restructuring of Please Mum.  

30. The sale of the Woodland Property closed on March 29, 2012 and the Company is now in a position 

to consider developing a plan which it can present to its creditors. 

 
REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF THESE PROCEEDINGS 

 

31. The current stay of proceedings expires on April 5, 2012.  In order to facilitate continued 

restructuring efforts and to develop a plan of arrangement to its creditors, the Company is requesting 

an extension of the stay of proceedings to May 7, 2012.  The Company proposes to use this additional 

time to enter into discussions with its creditors in order to determine whether an economically 

feasible plan can be developed.   



32. The Monitor is of the v1ew that continuing the Company's restructuring under these CCAA 

proceedings will preserve the business as a going concern and allow time for the Company to 

determine whether a viable plan of arrangement with the Company's creditors can be formed. 

33. The Company is working diligently to manage the financial and operational restructuring of Please 

Mum. 

34. The Monitor is of the view that the Company has acted, and is acting, in good faith and with due 

diligence. Accordingly, the Monitor respectfully recommends that this Honourable Court approve an 

extension of the stay of proceedings to May 7, 2012. 

All of which is respectfully submitted this 3'"d day of April, 2012. 

DELOITTE & TOUCHE INC. 
In its capacity as Court-appointed Monitor of 
Please Mum Partnership, Eli a Fashions Ltd. and Bossa Nova Fashions Ltd. 
and not in its personal capacity. 

Per: Huey L e, MBA, CMA, CIRP 
Senior Vice President 

12 



 

18 
 

APPENDIX G 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 25, 2012 TO APRIL 28, 2012 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



F
Please Mum
Cash Flow Forecast to April 28, 2012

Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance Actual Forecast Variance

Week 1 2 3 4 5
Ending 31-Mar 7-Apr 14-Apr 21-Apr 28-Apr Total Total

Receipts
Retail/Web Sales 108,862         107,485         1,377             89,737           112,705         (22,968)         120,801         110,714         10,087           99,748           135,238         (35,490)         111,407         158,095         (46,689)         530,554          624,237          (93,683)         
Estimated GST Received 5,443             5,374             69                  4,487             5,635             (1,148)            6,040             5,536             504                4,987             6,762             (1,775)            5,570             7,905             (2,334)            26,528            31,212            (4,684)            
Transfers in from 0710345 -                     -                     -                     -                     150,000         (150,000)       435,931         -                     435,931         20,000           210,000         (190,000)       -                     -                     -                     455,931          360,000          95,931           
Transfers in from WS -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                      -                     
Other -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                      -                                                                                                                                                   

Total Receipts 114,305         112,859         1,446             94,224           268,340         (174,116)       562,772         116,250         446,522         124,735         352,000         (227,265)       116,977         166,000         (49,023)         1,013,013       1,015,449       (2,436)            

PM Disbursements
Payroll & Taxes 41,797           41,797           -                     63,873           64,000           (127)               43,757           43,000           757                57,278           58,000           (722)               46,162           43,000           3,162             252,867          249,797          3,069             
GST -                     -                     -                     20,566           20,595           (28)                 -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     20,566            20,595            (28)                 
Freight 2,733             2,733             -                     -                     4,000             (4,000)            4,545             4,000             545                -                     4,000             (4,000)            -                     4,000             (4,000)            7,278              18,733            (11,455)         
Store Rent -                     -                     -                     38,074           88,430           (50,356)         79,243           45,227           34,016           37,945           67,392           (29,447)         40,256           -                     40,256           195,518          201,049          (5,531)            
Head Office Rent -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                      -                     
Offshore Purchases -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                      -                     
Trade Payables (8,841)            (9,075)            234                12,271           21,195           (8,925)            24,342           30,000           (5,658)            25,794           14,000           11,794           38,396           61,000           (22,604)         91,961            117,120          (25,159)         
Transfers to Related Parties -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                      -                     
Other 467                -                     467                3,408             1,743             1,665             4,574             3,798             776                441                -                     441                4,692             -                     4,692             13,583            5,542              8,041                                                                                                                                           

Total PM Disbursements 36,156           35,455           701                138,192         199,964         (61,772)         156,460         126,025         30,435           121,458         143,392         (21,933)         129,506         108,000         21,506           581,773          612,836          (31,063)         

Total Bank Disbursements 36,156           35,455           138,192         199,964         156,460         126,025         121,458         143,392         129,506         108,000         581,773          612,836          (31,063)         

Operating Cash Flow 78,149           77,404           745                (43,968)         68,376           (112,344)       406,312         (9,775)            416,087         3,277             208,608         (205,332)       (12,529)         58,000           (70,529)         431,240          402,613          28,627           

One-Time Costs
Legal -                     -                     290,825         290,825         210,000         (210,000)       -                     20,000           (20,000)         290,825          230,000          60,825           
Professional Fees -                     150,000         (150,000)       145,106         145,106         -                     -                     20,000           (20,000)         145,106          170,000          (24,894)         
Woodland - Environ. -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                      -                      -                                                                                                                                                   
Total One-Time -                     -                     -                     -                     150,000         (150,000)       435,931         -                     435,931         -                     210,000         (210,000)       -                     40,000           (40,000)         435,931          400,000          35,931           

-                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     
Beg. Line Bal. 37,521           37,521           -                     115,670         114,925         745                71,603           33,301           38,302           41,984           23,526           18,457           45,260           22,134           23,126           37,521            37,521            -                     
Net Cash Flow 78,149           77,404           745                (43,968)         (81,624)         37,656           (29,619)         (9,775)            (19,844)         3,277             (1,392)            4,668             (12,529)         18,000           (30,529)         (4,691)             2,613              (7,304)            

Ending Line Bal. 115,670         114,925         745                71,703           33,301           38,401           41,984           23,526           18,457           45,260           22,134           23,126           32,731           40,134           (7,403)            32,831            40,134            (7,304)            


	INTRODUCTION
	PURPOSE, QUALIFICATIONS AND RESTRICTIONS OF THIS REPORT
	TERMS OF REFERENCE
	BACKGROUND
	ACTIVITIES OF THE MONITOR
	STAKEHOLDER UPDATE
	CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND LIQUIDITY
	RESTRUCTURING EFFORTS AND PROPOSED SALE OF ASSETS
	POTENTIAL EMPLOYEE CLAIMS
	CONCLUSION
	APPENDIX A -  INITIAL ORDER DATED DECEMBER 6, 2011

	APPENDIX B - FIRST EXTENSION ORDER DATED JANUARY 5, 2012 

	APPENDIX C - WOODLAND PROPERTY ORDER DATED MARCH 28, 2012 

	APPENDIX D - SECOND EXTENSION ORDER DATED APRIL 5, 2012 

	APPENDIX E - FIRST REPORT OF THE MONITOR DATED JANUARY 4, 2012

	APPENDIX F - SECOND REPORT OF THE MONITOR DATED APRIL 3, 2012

	APPENDIX G - CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE PERIOD MARCH 25, 2012 TO APRIL 28, 2012  




